SOUTH BRISTOL TOWN BOARD PUBLIC HEARING December 11, 2023

PUBLIC HEARING

The Public Hearing of the South Bristol Town Board was called to order December 11, 2023 at 7:01pm at the Town Hall, 6500 W Gannett Hill Rd., Naples NY 14512.

PRESENT

Daniel Marshall, Supervisor Stephen Cowley, Councilman Jim Strickland, Councilman Donna Goodwin, Councilwoman Scott Wohlschlegel, Councilman

RECORDING SECRETARY

Judy Voss, Town Clerk

OTHERS

Meg Fuller, Ginny Lalka, Marcia Smith, Tracey Howe, Joe Kohler, Kevin Stahl Online: Jonathan Heidrich

TOWN OF SOUTH BRISTOL NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that a public hearing will be held by the Town Board of the Town of South Bristol on the 11th day of December, 2023, at 7:00 p.m., at the South Bristol Town Hall, 6500 Gannett Hill Road - West, South Bristol, New York, regarding the adoption of a Local Law entitled "A Local Law Amending Chapter 153 of the Code of the Town of South Bristol Relative to the Exemptions for Senior Citizens and for Disabled Persons with Limited Incomes". This local law would amend the real property tax exemption provisions relative to real property owned by individuals age 65 or over whose income is under the stated limits, as permitted by §467 of the Real Property Tax Law, and relative to real property owned by persons with a disability, as permitted by §459-c of the Real Property Tax Law, whose income is limited by such disability and used as the legal principal residence of such person.

Any person shall be entitled to be heard upon said proposed Local Law at such public hearing. Copies of said proposed Local Law are available for review at the South Bristol Town Hall, 6500 Gannett Hill Road - West, Town of South Bristol, New York.

This by Resolution of the Town Board of the Town of South Bristol.

Judy Voss, Town Clerk

PUBLIC HEARING

Supr. Marshall opened the Public Hearing and asked if anyone wished to speak with regard to the proposed law for Amending the Real Property Tax Exemptions. Supr. Marshall explained that the new law changes the exemption requirements will now include any income received from an IRA. This might affect 1 o4 2 residents and this is required by the State of New York. This is an

SOUTH BRISTOL TOWN BOARD PUBLIC HEARING December 11, 2023

amendment to the law and does not have any language as to an income threshold. That would be included in Chapter 153 of the Town Code.

No one came forward to speak.

Adjourned: 7:05pm

Respectfully Submitted,

Judy Voss South Bristol Town Clerk